
 

Ó

Ç

 

-

4

(R-2024-625)

RESOLUTION NUMBER  15640

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL O 2 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THE FIRST

AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH TOM'S

JANITORIAL SERVICES, INC. FOR JANITORIAL

MAINTENANCE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2021, the City of San Diego (City) issued an Invitation to

Bid, No. 10089784-21-P, soliciting bids forjanitorial maintenance services; nd

WHEREAS. based on the results of the competitive process, the City awarded the

contract to Tom's Janitorial Services, Inc. The contract expires August 16,2026; and

WHEREAS, the City's Fleet Operations Division has nine vehicle facilities located at

nine existing San Diego Police Department (SDP)) locations. The fleet operation facilities are

not currently covered under the existing contract; and

WHEREAS, in March 2022, the Environmental Services Division (ESD) implemented

the Food Scrap Recycling program pursuant to Cali fornia Senate Bill 1382. ESD provided

kitchen pails to SDPD to defer organic solids and food waste from landfills to organic waste

recycling. Tom's Janitorial Services empties the pails and transfers the food waste to the

appropriate waste dumpsters at each police facility; and

WHEREAS, additional services for the nine leet operation facilities are $297,000, and

the additional services related to the ESD program is $442,000, totaling $739,000; and

WHEREAS, the City is seeking a First Amendment to the contract to increase the

contract amount by $739,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $3,738,925; ancl

-PAGE I OF 3-



(R-2024-625)

WHEREA

S, the O

ffice of th

e City Attorne

y has dra

fted th

is resolution ba

sed on th

e

information pro

vided by 

City staff w

ith the unde

rstading tha

t this information is

 coniplete, true,

and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESO

LVED, by the City Counci

l of the City of San 

Diego, that the M

ayor, or his

designee

, is athorized 

to execute

, for an

d on beha

lf of the City. th

e First Amendment t

o the

Contract with Tom's Janitorial Services. Inc. to 

increase the c

ontract by $73

9,000 for a t

otal not

to exceed

 amount of $3.738,

925 for janitorial aintenance s

ervices over 

the existing

 five-y

ear

term, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the First Amendment, on file with the City

Clerk as Docment No. RR-

 

3

1

5

6

4

O

d

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED

. that the Chief Financial O fficer i

s authori

zed to

appropriate a

nd expend an 

additional amount of $739.0

00 to increa

se the total not to exc

eed

amount to $3,73

8,925 over

 the exist

ing five-year term

 of the c

ontract, $442,000 from

 the General

Fund (00000

), Police Department (1914), and $297

,000 from the Fleet Ope

rations Fu

nd (Fund

720000), Fleet Operations Division (1317) for janitorial maintenance service

s contingent upon

adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinanc

e for the applicable fiscal year and contingent

upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certi fying that funds necessary for

expenditre are, or will be. on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

. C isti

D

e

p

t

y

t

i

t

tt

o

m

e

y

JSC:lm

June 10,2024

Or.Dept: PSE

CC No. N/A

Doc. No. 3676483

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2024-625)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of 

 J

U

N

 

2

5 

2

0

2

4

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

C

ity C

lerk

By 

, 

 lu

É-

G

l 

ìA

U

e

p

t

C

ity C

lá

-k

Approved:

 

1( I '24

 »4j

(date)

 

C> TODD LQIIA, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



JUN 2 5 2024 ,

 

by the following vote:

Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

Councilmembers

 

Ye

as

 

N

ay

s

 

Not Present 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell 0 l l l

Stephen Whitburn  l l Il

Henry L. Foster 111    

Marni von Wilpert 

0 

l 

l 

l

Kent Lee 0   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno 0   

Sean Elo-Rivera Ø   

JUL 0 2 2024

Date of final passage

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S. FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

B

y 

.

D

 

,

 

Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 

315640


